NOTICES

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Additions and Revisions;

October 2022

[52 Pa.B. 5038]

[Saturday, August 13, 2022]

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the
Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections
supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's
Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director,
with the approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout
streams in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a
biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon
many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on October 24 and 25, 2022, the Commission will consider
changes to its list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the addition
of the following streams or portions of streams to the list:

County of
Mouth
Berks
Berks
Berks
Cameron
Cameron
Clearfield
Elk

Elk

Elk

Elk

Stream Name

UNT (RM 0.30) to UNT to
Sacony Creek (RM 4.69)

UNT (RM 1.25) to UNT to
Maiden Creek (RM 14.26)

Section Limits
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth

UNT to Sacony Creek (RM 1.82) Headwaters to

UNT to Salt Run (RM 4.43)

UNT to Salt Run (RM 5.02)

Long Run

Bakemans Run

Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to

UNT at RM 1.30

Headwaters to
Mouth

UNT to Little Toby Creek (RM  Headwaters to

4.73)

UNT to Sand Lick Run (RM

0.76)

Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth

UNT to Seeley Hollow Run (RM Headwaters to

1.29)

Mouth

Tributary to
UNT to Sacony Creek

(RM 4.69)

UNT to Maiden Creek
(RM 14.26)

Sacony Creek

Salt Run

Salt Run

Clearfield Creek
Bennett Branch
Sinnemahoning Creek
Little Toby Creek
Sand Lick Run

Seeley Hollow Run

Mouth
Lat/Lon
40.536619
75.813666
40.578087
75.853561
40.533479
75.854908
41.565940
78.168500
41.570420
78.160000
40.991837
78.407051
41.280048
78.446075
41.314511
78.840747
41.476750
78.444000
41.501770
78.436400



Elk

Elk

Forest
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
McKean
McKean
McKean
Potter
Somerset
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Susquehanna
Tioga

Tioga
Warren
Warren
Wayne

Wayne

UNT to Seeley Hollow Run (RM Headwaters to

1.45)

UNT to South Fork West Creek

(RM 0.52)

UNT to Hastings Run (RM 0.61)

UNT (RM 0.82) to UNT to Bear

Run (RM 2.92)

UNT to Cush Cushion Creek

(RM 5.50)

UNT to North Branch Two Lick
Creek (RM 2.66)

UNT to North Branch Two Lick
Creek (RM 3.34)

UNT to West Branch Cush Creek

(RM 1.80)

Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth

UNT to North Branch Cole Creek Headwaters to

(RM 2.32)

Mouth

UNT to North Branch Cole Creek Headwaters to

(RM 2.64)

Mouth

UNT to North Branch Cole Creek Headwaters to

(RM 4.25)

UNT to Ludington Run (RM

3.43)

UNT to Fall Creek (RM 0.08)

UNT (RM 0.28) to UNT to
Starrucca Creek (RM 8.50)
UNT to East Branch Hemlock
Creek (RM 1.17)

UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM

14.47)

UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM

15.24)

UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM

15.94)

UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM

8.50)
Silver Run

UNT to Pine Creek (RM 58.02)

UNT (RM 0.26) to UNT to
Farnsworth Branch (RM 2.58)
UNT to Farnsworth Branch (RM

2.58)

UNT (RM 0.48) to UNT to
Shadigee Creek (RM 3.05)

UNT (RM 0.71) to UNT to Riley
Creek (RM 2.56)

Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth
Headwaters to
Mouth

Headwaters to
Mouth

Seeley Hollow Run

South Fork West Creek
Hastings Run

UNT to Bear Run (RM 2.92)
Cush Cushion Creek

North Branch Two Lick
Creek

North Branch Two Lick
Creek

West Branch Cush Creek
North Branch Cole Creek
North Branch Cole Creek
North Branch Cole Creek
Ludington Run

Fall Creek

UNT to Starrucca Creek
(RM 8.50)

East Branch Hemlock Creek
Starrucca Creek

Starrucca Creek

Starrucca Creek

Starrucca Creek

Lick Creek

Pine Creek

UNT to Farnsworth Branch
(RM 2.58)

Farnsworth Branch

UNT to Shadigee Creek

(RM 3.05)

UNT to Riley Creek
(RM 2.56)

41.502920
78.438900
41.470100
78.483400
41.599830
79.102520
40.887758
78.807422
40.717410
78.880800
40.706980
78.955670
40.711299
78.945278
40.805690
78.878600
41.879660
78.489000
41.883378
78.491807
41.894870
78.515467
41.895926
77.802045
39.958510
79.279295
41.924476
75.490666
41.962586
75.494919
41.862711
75.505957
41.860001
75.515171
41.857466
75.525892
41.924116
75.495921
41.653056
77.180000
41.736853
77.430200
41.745345
79.127271
41.748541
79.126947
41.892331
75.426444
41.804131
75.396337



Wayne UNT to Crooked Creek (RM Headwatersto ~ Crooked Creek 41.783753
2.00) Mouth 75.281098
Wayne UNT to East Branch Hemlock Headwatersto ~ East Branch Hemlock Creek 41.958421
Creek (RM 2.25) Mouth 75.477569
Wayne UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM Headwatersto ~ Equinunk Creek 41.825583
12.24) Mouth 75.394883
Wayne UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM Headwatersto ~ Equinunk Creek 41.812612
4.81) Mouth 75.285060
Wayne UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM Headwatersto ~ Equinunk Creek 41.816300
6.02) Mouth 75.301937
Wayne UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM Headwatersto ~ Equinunk Creek 41.811922
8.17) Mouth 75.333673
Wayne UNT to Shadigee Creek (RM Headwatersto ~ Shadigee Creek 41.864901
5.22) Mouth 75.424409
Wayne UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM Headwatersto  Starrucca Creek 41.886068
11.77) Mouth 75.472118
Wayne UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM Headwatersto  Starrucca Creek 41.885136
11.84) Mouth 75.471620
Wayne UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM Headwatersto  Starrucca Creek 41.881385
12.21) Mouth 75.475803

The Commission also will consider the following revisions to the section limits of streams on
the list:

County of  Stream Tributary Mouth

Mouth Name Current Limits Revised Limits to Lat/Lon

Berks Furnace  Headwaters to 930 meters upstream SR Headwatersto ~ Maiden 40.574722
Creek 4044 (Mountain Road) Mouth Creek 75.887222

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams
listed may submit them in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O.
Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at
www.fishandboat.com/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not
received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure
receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER,
Executive Director
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