NOTICES

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Classification of Wild Trout Streams; Proposed Additions and Revisions; October 2022

[52 Pa.B. 5038] [Saturday, August 13, 2022]

Under 58 Pa. Code § 57.11 (relating to listing of wild trout streams), it is the policy of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) to accurately identify and classify stream sections supporting naturally reproducing populations of trout as wild trout streams. The Commission's Fisheries Management Division maintains the list of wild trout streams. The Executive Director, with the approval of the Commission, will from time-to-time publish the list of wild trout streams in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The listing of a stream section as a wild trout stream is a biological designation that does not determine how it is managed. The Commission relies upon many factors in determining the appropriate management of streams.

At the next Commission meeting on October 24 and 25, 2022, the Commission will consider changes to its list of wild trout streams. Specifically, the Commission will consider the addition of the following streams or portions of streams to the list:

County of	C4	Cantina I insite	T-264040	Mouth
Mouth	Stream Name	Section Limits	Tributary to	Lat/Lon
Berks	UNT (RM 0.30) to UNT to	Headwaters to	UNT to Sacony Creek	40.536619
	Sacony Creek (RM 4.69)	Mouth	(RM 4.69)	75.813666
Berks	UNT (RM 1.25) to UNT to	Headwaters to	UNT to Maiden Creek	40.578087
	Maiden Creek (RM 14.26)	Mouth	(RM 14.26)	75.853561
Berks	UNT to Sacony Creek (RM 1.82)	Headwaters to	Sacony Creek	40.533479
	•	Mouth	•	75.854908
Cameron	UNT to Salt Run (RM 4.43)	Headwaters to	Salt Run	41.565940
		Mouth		78.168500
Cameron	UNT to Salt Run (RM 5.02)	Headwaters to	Salt Run	41.570420
		Mouth		78.160000
Clearfield	Long Run	Headwaters to	Clearfield Creek	40.991837
		UNT at RM 1.30		78.407051
Elk	Bakemans Run	Headwaters to	Bennett Branch	41.280048
		Mouth	Sinnemahoning Creek	78.446075
Elk	UNT to Little Toby Creek (RM	Headwaters to	Little Toby Creek	41.314511
	4.73)	Mouth	·	78.840747
Elk	UNT to Sand Lick Run (RM	Headwaters to	Sand Lick Run	41.476750
	0.76)	Mouth		78.444000
Elk	UNT to Seeley Hollow Run (RM	Headwaters to	Seeley Hollow Run	41.501770
	1.29)	Mouth	-	78.436400

Elk	UNT to Seeley Hollow Run (RM	Handwaters to	Seeley Hollow Run	41.502920
	1.45)	Mouth	•	78.438900
Elk	UNT to South Fork West Creek (RM 0.52)	Headwaters to Mouth	South Fork West Creek	41.470100 78.483400
Forest	UNT to Hastings Run (RM 0.61)	Headwaters to Mouth	Hastings Run	41.599830 79.102520
Indiana	UNT (RM 0.82) to UNT to Bear Run (RM 2.92)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Bear Run (RM 2.92)	40.887758 78.807422
Indiana	UNT to Cush Cushion Creek (RM 5.50)	Headwaters to Mouth	Cush Cushion Creek	40.717410 78.880800
Indiana	UNT to North Branch Two Lick Creek (RM 2.66)	Headwaters to Mouth	North Branch Two Lick Creek	40.706980 78.955670
Indiana	UNT to North Branch Two Lick Creek (RM 3.34)	Headwaters to Mouth	North Branch Two Lick Creek	40.711299 78.945278
Indiana	UNT to West Branch Cush Creek (RM 1.80)	Headwaters to Mouth	West Branch Cush Creek	40.805690 78.878600
McKean	UNT to North Branch Cole Creek (RM 2.32)	Headwaters to Mouth	North Branch Cole Creek	41.879660 78.489000
McKean	UNT to North Branch Cole Creek (RM 2.64)	Headwaters to Mouth	North Branch Cole Creek	41.883378 78.491807
McKean	UNT to North Branch Cole Creek (RM 4.25)	Headwaters to Mouth	North Branch Cole Creek	41.894870 78.515467
Potter	UNT to Ludington Run (RM 3.43)	Headwaters to Mouth	Ludington Run	41.895926 77.802045
Somerset	UNT to Fall Creek (RM 0.08)	Headwaters to Mouth	Fall Creek	39.958510 79.279295
Susquehanna	UNT (RM 0.28) to UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 8.50)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 8.50)	41.924476 75.490666
Susquehanna	UNT to East Branch Hemlock Creek (RM 1.17)	Headwaters to Mouth	East Branch Hemlock Creek	41.962586 75.494919
Susquehanna	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 14.47)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.862711 75.505957
Susquehanna	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 15.24)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.860001 75.515171
Susquehanna	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 15.94)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.857466 75.525892
Susquehanna	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 8.50)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.924116 75.495921
Tioga	Silver Run	Headwaters to Mouth	Lick Creek	41.653056 77.180000
Tioga	UNT to Pine Creek (RM 58.02)	Headwaters to Mouth	Pine Creek	41.736853 77.430200
Warren	UNT (RM 0.26) to UNT to Farnsworth Branch (RM 2.58)	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Farnsworth Branch (RM 2.58)	41.745345 79.127271
Warren	UNT to Farnsworth Branch (RM 2.58)	Headwaters to Mouth	Farnsworth Branch	41.748541 79.126947
Wayne	UNT (RM 0.48) to UNT to	Headwaters to Mouth	UNT to Shadigee Creek	41.892331
Wayne	Shadigee Creek (RM 3.05) UNT (RM 0.71) to UNT to Riley Creek (RM 2.56)	Headwaters to Mouth	(RM 3.05) UNT to Riley Creek (RM 2.56)	75.426444 41.804131 75.396337

Wayne	UNT to Crooked Creek (RM 2.00)	Headwaters to Mouth	Crooked Creek	41.783753 75.281098
Wayne	UNT to East Branch Hemlock Creek (RM 2.25)	Headwaters to Mouth	East Branch Hemlock Creek	41.958421 75.477569
Wayne	UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM 12.24)	Headwaters to Mouth	Equinunk Creek	41.825583 75.394883
Wayne	UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM 4.81)	Headwaters to Mouth	Equinunk Creek	41.812612 75.285060
Wayne	UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM 6.02)	Headwaters to Mouth	Equinunk Creek	41.816300 75.301937
Wayne	UNT to Equinunk Creek (RM 8.17)	Headwaters to Mouth	Equinunk Creek	41.811922 75.333673
Wayne	UNT to Shadigee Creek (RM 5.22)	Headwaters to Mouth	Shadigee Creek	41.864901 75.424409
Wayne	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 11.77)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.886068 75.472118
Wayne	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 11.84)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.885136 75.471620
Wayne	UNT to Starrucca Creek (RM 12.21)	Headwaters to Mouth	Starrucca Creek	41.881385 75.475803

The Commission also will consider the following revisions to the section limits of streams on the list:

County of	Stream			Tributary Mouth	
Mouth	Name	Current Limits	Revised Limits	to	Lat/Lon
Berks	Furnace	Headwaters to 930 meters upstream SR	Headwaters to	Maiden	40.574722
	Creek	4044 (Mountain Road)	Mouth	Creek	75.887222

Persons with comments, objections or suggestions concerning the classification of the streams listed may submit them in writing to the Executive Director, Fish and Boat Commission, P.O. Box 67000, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7000, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Comments also may be submitted electronically by completing the form at www.fishandboat.com/regcomments. If an acknowledgment of electronic comments is not received by the sender within 2 working days, the comments should be retransmitted to ensure receipt. Electronic comments submitted in any other manner will not be accepted.

TIMOTHY D. SCHAEFFER, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1232. Filed for public inspection August 12, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]